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File a Formal Complaint - Mike P Tiufekchiev

A review of Jay Inslee for Washington’s (JIFW) 2012 and 2016 PDC filings indicates that JFIW 2012 

did not disclose over $80,000 in contingent obligations to his campaign staff in a timely fashion in 

violation of RCW42.17A.240(8). In addition, JIFW 2012/16 did not report any interest on an 

obligation held for nearly a year also in violation of 42.17A.240 (8) or, alternatively, did not report 

the value of any interest as a contribution if the obligation was forgiven.

1. On January 8, 2013, JIFW 2012 filed a C-4 Final Report covering the period of December 1 

through December 31, 2012. That report lists expenditures for two staffers and related payroll 

expense as well as three outstanding “orders placed, debts, and/or obligations” as reported on 

Schedule B. An amended report covering this period was filed on February 6, 2015 and these entries 

remained the same.

On February 7, 2013, JIFW 2016 filed a C-4 for the period covering January 1 through January 31, 

2013. This report includes $84,858.35 in staff wages paid on January 10, 2013 to 33 individuals. 

Each person reported as an employee for this period was also an employee of JIFW 2012 for the 

month of November 2013, and received wages for the period covering November 1 through 

November 15, 2012. However, none of these individuals, save two, were compensated as employees 

for the period of time covering November 15th through December 31st, 2012.

Given these facts and circumstances, it is apparent that JIFW 2016 paid win bonuses to campaign 

staff from the 2012 campaign staff but did not report these contingent liabilities on any of its C-4’s 

for the entire 2012 cycle. In addition, JIFW falsely claimed the January 10, 2015 payments were 

wages when nearly all of the recipients of the payments were not employees of the 2016 campaign.

2. One of the three outstanding obligations listed in the 2012 Final Report C-4 for JFIW (see above) 

is a debt of $50,000 in consulting fees to the Philadelphia, PA firm of Shorr, Johnson, Magnus. 

According to the C-4, this debt was first incurred on April 30, 2012. On the C-4 report for that 

period, this obligation is listed as “consulting (contingent)” under type of expense.

In its C-4 Final Report, JIFW (2012) transferred this obligation to JIFW (2016). On January 8, 2014, 

JIFW 2016 filed a C-4 report covering December 2013 showing that the debt to Shorr, Johnson, 

Magnus was paid on December 17, 2013 – a year and a half after the contingent debt was incurred 

and more than a year after the 2012 General Election. Given the period of time before the obligation 

was paid, it is likely there that JIFW was accrued interest on this obligation for delayed payment. 

RCW42.17A.240 (8) requires that interest on any debt be reported as an outstanding obligation. If 
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that interest was forgiven, then that transaction must be reported as an in-kind contribution by the 

person forgiving the debt and must conform to contribution limits. Whichever the case, JIFW 

properly reports this outstanding contingent obligation for nearly 18 months but fails to disclose the 

resolution of the interest on an obligation over one year old.
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